RESOLUTION NO. 2017-044

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED BROWARD COUNTY MULTI-AGENCY HOMELESS OUTREACH TASKFORCE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Multi-Agency Homeless Outreach Taskforce allows participating agencies to make more efficient use of their powers and resources by providing a higher quality of law enforcement services to the public through the coordination of existing units, pursuant to the Florida Mutual Aid Act, Section 23.12 et seq., Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of participating agencies to use common training and support functions in order to develop, coordinate, and implement homeless outreach efforts throughout Broward County; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City to allow police officers to participate in the task force to provide a higher quality of law enforcement services to the public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

- <u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.
- **Section 2:** That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Broward County Multi-Agency Homeless Outreach Taskforce Agreement.
- <u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said Agreement for the purpose of joining the Broward County Multi-Agency Homeless Outreach Taskforce.
- **Section 4:** That if any clause, section, or other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid,

in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of the applications of this Resolution.

Section 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this 23rd day of February, 2017.

	Mikkie Belv	Belvedere, Mayor	
Attest:			
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk	_		
	Belvedere	Aye	
	Rydell	<u>Aye</u>	
	Sarbone	<u>Aye</u>	
	Tooley	<u>Aye</u>	
	Welch	Aye	